Southern California Council of Camera Clubs

Competition Report

Date of Competition 1/17/2009

Location Rosemead Community Center
3936 Muscatel Street, Rosemead, CA 91770

The competition took place because of the generous efforts of the following volunteers:
Set Up/Takedown Don Bennett, Fred Griggs, Jerry Henry, Richard Rogers, Lyle Trusty
Score Table: Kelly Gionet, Joanne Stolte
Print Competitions: Frank Goroszko, Bill Nord, Richard Rogers
Digital Competitions: Gary Gionet, Stuart Lynn, Nola Zhang

Judges: Steve Bein
Helen Henry

Byron Hindman, FPSA

In the following report, an asterisk (*) next to an entrant’s name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Thank You For Entering Our Competitions!



January, 2009

Pictorial - Large Monochrome Prt

Chair: Richard Rogers
53650 Avenida Ramirez
La Quinta, CA 92253
(760) 564-8148
rmrogers@juno.com

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant's name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level A: Awd: 26pts (1); HM: 24pts (1)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 Bill Nord HM,A 50 205
2 Diane Racey 45 188
3  Nola Zhang 45

Skill Level E: None
Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1  Lyle Trusty 48



January, 2009

Pictorial - Small Color Prt

Chair:  Bill Nord, AS4C
26163 33rd St
Highland, CA 92346-1601
909.862.1291
bnord7777@aol.com

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant's name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level A: Awd: 25pts (1); HM: 24pts (4)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 Diane Racey 46 199
2 Bill Nord HM,A 49 195
3  Margaret Kraght 2HM 48 187
4 Allen Goldstein* HM 92 137
5  Seymour Novins 46

Skill Level E: None

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 Nola Zhang 47
2  Joseph Reyes 44

2 Lyle Trusty 44



January, 2009

Pictorial - Large Color Prt

Chair:  Bill Nord, AS4C
26163 33rd St
Highland, CA 92346-1601
909.862.1291
bnord7777@aol.com

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant's name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level A: Awd: 27pts (1); HM: 25pts (2)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 Bill Nord HM,A 52 208
2 Bill Thompson* 90 178
3  Seymour Novins HM 47 169
4 Lyle Trusty 139
5 Nola Zhang 43

Skill Level E: Awd: 25pts (1); HM: None
Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1  Stuart Lynn A 46 191



See Next Page for Honors Winners

January, 2009

Pictorial - Interclub Color Dig

Chair: Stuart Lynn, FS4C
2255 Yosemite Drive
Palm Springs, CA 92264
(760) 322-4784
mslynn@mac.com

An asterisk (*) next to a club’s name indicates makeups

are included in the club’s score for the month

Skill Level AAA: Awd: 27pts (1); HM: 24-25pts (3)

Pos Name Awds Month
1 Exploring Light A 93
2 Cam. Circle of Glendale* 3HM 115

Skill Level AA: Awd: 25-26pts (2); HM: 24pts (3)

Pos Name Awds  Month
1 Exploring Light A 90
2 Lancaster PA* 3HM,A 186
3 Circle of Confusion C C
4 Rocketdyne Photography Club
5 Glendora CC 43
6 ACES
6 Cam. Circle of Glendale 44

Skill Level A: Awd: 24pts (5); HM: 23pts (2)

Pos Name Awds Month
1 Lancaster PA* HM,5A 184
2 Desert CC
3 Glendora CC HM 87
4 Circle of Confusion C C
5 Rocketdyne Photography Club

See Next Page for Honors Winners

YTD
391
390

YTD
378
280
249
194
184
181
181

YTD
276
270
256
237
173



See Previous Page for Standings Table

January, 2009

Pictorial - Interclub Color Dig
Honors Table

>>>>>>>§§§§§E§§§

Club

Exploring Light

Cam. Circle of Glendale
Cam. Circle of Glendale
Cam. Circle of Glendale
Exploring Light
Lancaster PA
Lancaster PA
Lancaster PA
Lancaster PA
Lancaster PA
Lancaster PA
Lancaster PA
Lancaster PA
Lancaster PA

Glendora CC

Lancaster PA

Entrant

Ken Cordas
Dale Gilkinson
Seymour Novins
Livia Trauber
Jan Maguire
James Pemberton
Dave Anderson
Sue Craft

Sue Craft

Nan Carder
Vivian Carrick
Vivian Carrick
Anita Kratofil
Bonnie J.
Herman Askew
Bonnie J.

See Previous Page for Standings Table

Honor
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January, 2009

Pictorial - Individual Color Dig

Chair:

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant's name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Gary Gionet

9877 Chapman Ave. D-457
Garden Grove, CA 92841
(714) 895-8591
gary@garysphotographs.com

Skill Level AAA: Awd: 26pts (4); HM: 25pts (6)

Pos
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Name Awds
Larry Cowles* HM,A
Livia Trauber* HM,2A
Bill Nord
Diane Racey HM
Susan Cowles* HM,A

Dale Gilkinson

Diane Peck

Thanh Lam 2HM
Jan Maguire

Seymour Novins

Tylene Trout

Month
96
100
46
49
98
a7
47
50
41

Skill Level AA: Awd: 25-26pts (3); HM: 24pts (4)

Pos
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Name Awds
June Carr HM,A
Frank Goroszko HM
Diana Thai* HM
Lyle Trusty
Allen Goldstein HM,A
Tom Griffithe
Margaret Kraght A

Snehendu Kar*
Pat DeVorss
Yen Huynh
Tony Maffei
Dean Vu
Stuart Lynn

Month
50
46
92
43
49
45
48
86

Skill Level A: Awd: 26pts (2); HM: 25pts (4)

Pos
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Name Awds
Richard Liebman HM
Daniel Pham HM
Nan Carder 2A
Helen Henry

Michael Emhoff

Bill Thompson*

Dean Webb

David Wilkins HM
Stan Spiegel*

Dennis Goodno HM
Fred Griggs

Sue Craft

Lonnie Scott

Month
49
49
52
47
44
87
42
47
67
49

Skill Level E: Awd: 24-25pts (2); HM: 23pts (6)

Pos
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Name Awds
Tram Nguyen 2HM
Nola Zhang* HM,A
Susan Liberto
George Karlin HM,A
Frank Valdez
Binh Pham HM

Behnaz Goodno

Maryann Ryan

Jim Fiedler

Bruce Baland HM
Lionel Leiter

Month
46
90
43
48

45

23

YTD
196
196
195
195
193
191
189
187
179
149
70

YTD
199
187
163
154
140
137
134
133
130
119
92
90
89

YTD
192
187
184
181
172
171
167
157
150
116
85
46
43

YTD
181
181
177
154
125

90
81
55
43
23
23

10 Norma Warden

20



January, 2009

Pictorial - Creative Dig

Chair: Helen Henry
16555 WestAve H
Lancaster, CA 93536
(661) 724-1599
helenhenry@mac.com

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant's name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level AA: Awd: 25pts (1); HM: 23-24pts (11)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 Diane Racey A 47 192
2 Frank Goroszko HM 46 189
3  Snehendu Kar* 3HM 93 187
4 Livia Trauber* 2HM 90 185
5  Tom Griffithe HM 46 184
6  June Carr HM 45 182
6  Susan Cowles* 2HM 89 182
7 Diane Peck 44 179
8  Nan Carder* HM 64 177
9  Seymour Novins 44 142

Skill Level A: Awd: 26pts (1); HM: 24pts (2)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1  Thanh Lam A 49 196
2 Richard Liebman HM 46 189
3  Bill Thompson* HM 87 173
4 Michael Emhoff 20 132
5  Allen Goldstein 92
6  Lonnie Scott 90
7  Stuart Lynn 89

Skill Level E: Awd: 26pts (1); HM: 24-25pts (3)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1  Helen Henry HM,A 50 196
2 Margaret Kraght HM 48 136
2 Diana Thai* HM 91 136
3  Nola Zhang 39 130
4 David Wilkins 122
5 Maryann Ryan 78
6  Daniel Pham 72
7  Tylene Trout 68
8 Dean Vu 46
9  George Karlin 42 42
10 Bruce Baland 22 22



January, 2009

Pictorial - Monochrome Dig

Chair: Richard Rogers
53650 Avenida Ramirez
La Quinta, CA 92253
(760) 564-8148
rmrogers@juno.com

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant's name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level AA: Awd: 26pts (2); HM: 24-25pts (7)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 Thanh Lam 2HM 49 198
2  Seymour Novins 45 191
2  Diane Racey A 46 191
3 Frank Goroszko A 47 186
4 Richard Rogers* 2HM 94 185
5  Susan Cowles HM 46 142
6 Dale Gilkinson* 2HM 92 138

Skill Level A: Awd: 26pts (1); HM: 24-25pts (6)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 Livia Trauber HM,A 51 193
2 Dennis Goodno* 3HM 97 192
3 June Carr HM 46 188
4 Diane Peck* HM 89 176
5 Michael Emhoff 45 173
6  Lonnie Scott 138
7  Tom Griffithe 44 88
8 Helen Henry 42

Skill Level E: Awd: 26pts (1); HM: 23-24pts (5)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 Diana Thai* 2HM 91 190
2 Nola Zhang* HM 86 180
3  Daniel Pham A 48 179
4 Richard Liebman 42 178
5 Dean Vu 147
6 Lara Ferraro 21 92
7 Frank Valdez 81
8  David Wilkins 67
9  Yen Huynh 47
10 George Karlin HM 45 45
11 Behnaz Goodno 41
12 Tylene Trout 24
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Sue Craft HM 23 23



January, 2009

Nature - General Dig

Chair: Lillian Roberts, FS4C
419 East Francis Drive
Palm Springs, CA 92262
(760) 323-5879
andidvm@aol.com

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant's name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level AA: Awd: 26-27pts (2); HM: 24-25pts (6)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 Jan Maguire HM,A 51 199
1 Livia Trauber A 49 199
2 Lara Ferraro HM 48 195
3  Snehendu Kar 43 188
3 Diane Peck* 2HM 95 188
4 Allen Goldstein HM 44 185
4 Seymour Novins HM 48 185
5 Thanh Lam 139
6 Pat DeVorss 108

Skill Level A: Awd: 24pts (2); HM: 23pts (4)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1  Sue Craft* 2A 92 190
2  Tom Griffithe 42 184
3 Nan Carder 2HM 46 182
4 Richard Liebman HM 45 161
5 Michael Emhoff HM 42 151

Skill Level E: Awd: 25pts (2); HM: 24pts (6)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1  Diana Thai* 2HM,A 96 193
2 Tram Nguyen A 48 190
3 Nola Zhang* HM 68 158
4 Daniel Pham HM 24 143
5  Susan Cowles HM 46 142
6  David Wilkins* HM 88 134
7 Dean Vu 98
8  Stan Spiegel 84
9  Tylene Trout 72
10 Frank Valdez 45
11  Sharon Mountford 44
12  Susan Liberto 25
13 George Karlin 21
14  Bruce Baland 20 20
14 Lonnie Scott 20
15 Maryann Ryan 19



January, 2009

Nature - Wildlife Dig

Chair: Lillian Roberts, FS4C
419 East Francis Drive
Palm Springs, CA 92262
(760) 323-5879
andidvm@aol.com

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant's name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level AA: Awd: 25pts (1); HM: 24pts (3)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1  Thanh Lam A 48 200
2 Livia Trauber 2HM 48 199
3  Seymour Novins 46 193
4  Snehendu Kar HM 47 186
5 Jan Maguire 44 181
6  Kevin Patterson 47
6  Tylene Trout 47

Skill Level A: Awd: 26pts (1); HM: 24pts (7)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 Helen Henry HM,A 50 194
2 Diana Thai* 3HM 93 189
3 Nan Carder HM 46 188
4 David Wilkins* HM 67 182
5 Michael Emhoff 40 175
6  Allen Goldstein HM 24 162
7 Pat DeVorss 43 43

Skill Level E: Awd: 24pts (3); HM: None

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1  Tram Nguyen A 47 195
2 Lara Ferraro A 47 194
3  Susan Liberto 144
4 Daniel Pham A a7 122
5 Frank Valdez 66
6 Maryann Ryan 46
7  Sharon Mountford 24
7 Nola Zhang 24
8 Bruce Baland 20 20



January, 2009

Photo Travel - General Dig

Chair:  Frank Goroszko, AS4C
1141 Stanford Ave.
Redondo Beach, CA 90278
310-376-3755
fgorsz@yahoo.com

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant's name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level AA: Awd: 26pts (1); HM: 24-25pts (7)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 Helen Henry HM 47 190
2 June Carr HM 48 189
3  Snehendu Kar 44 184
3 Livia Trauber* 2HM 94 184
4 Frank Goroszko 44 181
5 Jan Maguire 44 177
6 Diane Peck* 88 176
7  Seymour Novins 2HM 50 171
8  Susan Cowles* HM,A 95 145
9  Tylene Trout 46
10 Dennis Goodno 24

Skill Level A: Awd: 26pts (2); HM: 24-25pts (5)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1  Thanh Lam HM,A 50 199
2 Nan Carder 2HM 48 184
3 Allen Goldstein 45 178
4 Nola Zhang* 88 176
5  Michael Emhoff 41 174
6  Stan Spiegel* 2HM 73 143
7 Pat DeVorss A 47 135
8  Behnaz Goodno 68

Skill Level E: Awd: 27pts (1); HM: 25pts (2)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 Daniel Pham HM,A 52 203
2  Diana Thai* HM 93 190
3 Frank Valdez 125
4  George Karlin 23 88
5 Maryann Ryan 62
6 Dang Tran 48
6 Dean Vu 48
7  Richard Liebman 46
8 Lonnie Scott 23
9 Bruce Baland 22 22
9 Lara Ferraro 22
9  lJim Fiedler 22



January, 2009

Photojournalism - General Dig

Chair:  Susan Cowles
6457 Lavender St
Corona, CA 92880
951 340-3386
photosbysusan@charter.net

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant's name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level AA: Awd: 26pts (2); HM: 25pts (2)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 Thanh Lam HM,A 51 206
2 Livia Trauber A 50 197
3  Frank Goroszko 45 190
4 Snehendu Kar* 72 187
5 June Carr 44 185
6  Diane Peck* 90 176
7 Sue Craft* HM 96 146
8  Seymour Novins 48 139
9  Stuart Lynn 46
10 Pat DeVorss 45
11 Tylene Trout 24

Skill Level A: Awd: 27pts (1); HM: 25pts (3)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 Richard Liebman A 50 196
2 Nan Carder HM 46 186
3 Nola Zhang* HM 91 182
4 Michael Emhoff* 67 181
5  David Wilkins 139
6  Susan Cowles HM 49 138
7 Lonnie Scott 21

Skill Level E: Awd: 25pts (1); HM: 24pts (1)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1  Jan Maguire* HM 92 188
2 Daniel Pham A 48 146
3 Dean Vu 50
4 Tom Griffithe 42
5  George Karlin 23
6  Jim Fiedler 21



January, 2009

Photojournalism - Hum. Interest

Chair:  Susan Cowles
6457 Lavender St
Corona, CA 92880
951 340-3386
photosbysusan@charter.net

An asterisk (*) next to an entrant's name indicates
makeups are included in the entrant’s score for the month

Skill Level A: Awd: 25pts (2); HM: 24pts (2)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1  Thanh Lam A 47 192
2 Snehendu Kar HM 46 189
3  Seymour Novins 46 188
4 Frank Goroszko 45 185
5 June Carr* HM 89 180
5 Diane Peck* A 91 180
6 Stuart Lynn 89
7 Livia Trauber* 86 86
8 Tylene Trout 64
9 Pat DeVorss 45 45

Skill Level E: Awd: 24pts (4); HM: 23pts (6)

Pos Name Awds Month YTD
1 Jan Maguire* HM,2A 93 188
2 Nan Carder* HM 67 183
3 Daniel Pham A 45 182
4 Richard Liebman HM 44 179
5 Helen Henry* 2HM 88 178
6  Susan Cowles HM 45 138
7 Michael Emhoff 44 130
8 Lonnie Scott 109
9  Nola Zzhang 89
10 Susan Liberto 48
11 lim Fiedler 47
11 George Karlin 47
12  Tom Griffithe 44
13 Norma Warden 26
14  Allen Goldstein 24
14  Stan Spiegel A 24 24
15 Maryann Ryan 23



